

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL
HOLDINGS, INC.,
NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION,
LLC, NEXTERA ENERGY
TRANSMISSION MIDWEST, LLC,
LONE STAR TRANSMISSION, LLC, and
NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION
SOUTHWEST, LLC,

Civil No. 19-cv-00626-LY

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEANN T. WALKER,
Chairman, Public Utility Commission of Texas,
ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA, Commissioner,
Public Utility Commission of Texas, and
SHELLY BOTKIN, Commissioner, Public
Utility Commission of Texas, each in his or her
official capacity,

Defendants.

AMENDED PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

OF COUNSEL:

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

Stuart H. Singer (Florida Bar No. 377325)
(*pro hac vice*)
Carlos M. Sires (Florida Bar No. 319333)
(*pro hac vice*)
Evan Ezray (Florida Bar No. 1008228)
(*pro hac vice*)
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
ssinger@bsfllp.com
csires@bsfllp.com
eezray@bsfllp.com

TILLOTSON LAW

Jeffrey M. Tillotson
(Texas Bar No. 20039200)
1807 Ross Ave., Suite 325
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 382-3040
jtillotson@tillotsonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY PLED A COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM.....	4
A. Senate Bill 1938 is Discriminatory and Per Se Invalid.....	5
1. Senate Bill 1938 Discriminates on Its Face.....	5
2. Senate Bill 1938 Discriminates in Effect	8
3. Senate Bill 1938 Was Passed With Discriminatory Purpose.....	9
B. The State Has Not Satisfied Its High Burden of Justifying Its Discriminatory Statute.....	11
C. <i>Tracy</i> Does Not Save the State’s Discriminatory Law	13
D. Neither Congress Nor FERC Gave Texas License to Discriminate	16
II. SB 1938 FAILS UNDER <i>PIKE</i>	17
III. NEXTERA HAS PROPERLY PLED A CONTRACTS CLAUSE CLAIM	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	18, 20
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Com'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375, (1983)	8, 15, 17
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	8, 10
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925)	6, 8
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	14
<i>National Solid Wastes Management Association v. City of Dallas</i> , No. 3:11-cv-3200, 2012 WL 13055145 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2012)	20
<i>Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	5, 6
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	18, 19, 20
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	8
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	9

Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.,
264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) 7

Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill Inc. v. Mich. Dept. of Natural Resources,
504 U.S. 353 (1992)..... 6, 15

General Motors v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997).....*passim*

Granholt v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....*passim*

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 17

Jordan v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles,
75 Cal. App. 4th 449 (1999)..... 15

Kuritz v. New York,
2012 WL 6020039 (N.D.NY. Dec. 3, 2012) 20

Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.,
447 U.S. 27 (1980).....*passim*

LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange,
329 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2019)..... 6

Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.,
150 FERC ¶ 61037 (F.E.R.C. Jan. 22, 2015) 16

MISO Transmission Owners v. F.E.R.C.,
819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....*passim*

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331 (1982)..... 13, 17

New York v. F.E.R.C.,
535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 1, 7

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of State of Or.,
511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... 11

Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom,
448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 18

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 17, 18

Pioneer Military Lending, Inc. v. Manning,
2 F.3d 280 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 17

Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex. v. Cities of Harlingen,
311 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.) 10

S. Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine,
340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003) 10

S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. F.E.R.C.,
762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 1

Sw. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.,
No. D-1-GN-18-000208 (459th Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex. Sept. 27, 2018)..... 10

Six Kingdoms Enterprises, LLC v. City of El Paso,
2011 WL 65864 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2011) 20

Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas,
458 U.S. 941 (1982)..... 16

State ex rel. Brady v. Preferred Florist Network, Inc.,
791 A.2d 8 (Del. Ch. 2001) 15

Teladoc, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.,
1-15-CV-343 RP, 2015 WL 8773509 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2015)..... 17

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) 1, 5, 15

United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis,
602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010) 19, 20

W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994)..... 9

Walmart Stores Inc. v. Tex. Alco. Bev. Comm’n,
No. 18-50299, 2019 WL 3822150 (5th Cir. Apr. 14, 2019) 7

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 13, 16

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824..... 16

16 U.S.C. § 824(a) 16

16 U.S.C. § 824(b) 2

Texas Utilities Code § 36.001 2, 12

Texas Utilities Code § 37.051 2, 12

Texas Utilities Code § 38.001 2, 12

Texas Utilities Code § 39.904(g)..... 3

Other Authorities

Br. of Texas, *Entergy v. Pub. Util. Comm.*,
 No. 03-18-006666-CV (3d Ct. App.)..... 13

Br. of the United States, *LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange*,
 No. 18-2559, at 10-15 (8th Cir. 2018) 6, 14

Order No. 1000,
 136 FERC ¶ 61051 (F.E.R.C. July 21, 2011)..... *passim*

Senate Bill 1938..... *passim*

Tex. Pub. Util. Comm’n, *Joint Petition of Southwestern Public Service Company and
 Southwest Power Pool, Inc. for Declaratory Order*, Docket No. 46901 (Oct. 26, 2017)..... 10
